6	TIPE
(W	R 1 8 2004
THE P.	Form PTO





RI

03-23-2004

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼ 1 1027	02085
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks	: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Arnold H. Cohen 3 . \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Fulcrum Sports, Inc. Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address: 23 Carol Street
Other	City: Clifton State: NJ Zip: 07014 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new appl A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/695,693 Filing Date 10/29/2003	B. Patent No.(s)
	ttached? Yes No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Thomas E. Hagar Internal Address: I	6. Total number of applications and patents involved 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Street Address: 129 Boston Post Road	8. Deposit account number:
City: Wayland State: MA Zip: 01778	THIS SPACE
9. Signature.	THIS SPACE
Thomas E. Hag a/ Name of Person Signing Name of Person Signing	Moma E. Haza 3/5/09 Signature Date

40.40 Wall documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, James Q. Maloy, have invented certain new and useful invention disclosed in an application for United States Patent entitled **Self Locking Hinge**, and executed by me on October 20, 2003.

AND WHEREAS Fulcrum Sports, Inc. ("Assignee") wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements and application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee my entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, and said application and all divisions, substitutions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all United States Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof) granted for said invention in any foreign countries; and I hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to Assignee in accordance with the terms of this assignment;

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the my entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I communicate to Assignee any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this day of day of

County:

James O. Malov

The personally appeared the above named James Q. Maloy known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed, before me.

Notary Public

My commission expires:

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

I.D. No. 2251930

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 15, 2005

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Arnold H. Cohen, have invented certain new and useful invention disclosed in an application for United States Patent entitled **Self Locking Hinge**, and executed by me on October 20, 2003.

AND WHEREAS Fulcrum Sports, Inc. ("Assignee") wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements and application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee my entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, and said application and all divisions, substitutions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all United States Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof) granted for said invention in any foreign countries; and I hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to Assignee in accordance with the terms of this assignment;

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the my entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I communicate to Assignee any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 28 day of Novay DE72003.

State: Massachusetts County: Middlesex

Date: 11 28103

The personally appeared the above named Arnold H. Cohen known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed, before me.

Thomas E. Hagar Notary Public

Choma e Haga

My commission expires: February 12, 2004

PATENT REEL: 015102 FRAME: 0887

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Michael Smith, have invented certain new and useful invention disclosed in an application for United States Patent entitled Self Locking Hinge, and executed by me on October 20. 2003.

AND WHEREAS Fulcrum Sports, Inc. ("Assignee") wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements and application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee my entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, and said application and all divisions, substitutions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all United States Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates. and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof) granted for said invention in any foreign countries; and I hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to Assignee in accordance with the terms of this assignment;

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the my entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I communicate to Assignee any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this day of Lele

chael Smith

The personally appeared the above named Michael Smith known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed, before me.

Notary Public

My commission expires:

NOTARY PUBLIC. STATE OF NEW JERSEY

I.D. No. 2251930

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 15, 2005

PATENT RECORDED: 03/18/2004 REEL: 015102 FRAME: 0888